consideration of the business combination. All other costs related to the acquisition are expensed as incurred.

New information obtained during the measurement period, up to 12 months following the acquisition date, about

facts and circumstances existing at the acquisition date affect the acquisition accounting.

Medexus Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

18

3 Business combinations

Medac Pharma Inc.

On October 16, 2018, the Company acquired Medac Pharma Inc., a privately held specialty pharmaceutical

company focusing primarily in the area of rheumatology in the United States. As at March 31, 2019, the purchase

price allocation had not been finalized.

During the year ended March 31, 2020, preliminary acquisition-date values assigned for intangible assets,

goodwill and deferred tax liabilities were finalized as discussed in note 2; as required by IFRS and the IASB,

comparative amounts have been adjusted so as to reflect those changes effective the acquisition date.

As previously
reported Adjustment Final amount

Assets $ $ $

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 749 - 749
Accounts receivable 9,569 - 9,569
Prepaid expenses 2,493 - 2,493
Inventories 2,142 - 2,142

14,953 - 14,953

Property and equipment 322 - 322
Security and escrow deposits 673 - 673
Intangible assets 35,298 569 35,867

Total identifiable assets acquired 51,246 569 51,815

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,819 - 9,819

Deferred tax liabilities 3,944 252 4,196

Total liabilities assumed 13,763 252 14,015

Net identifiable assets acquired 37,483 317 37,800

Goodwill1 3,944 (317) 3,627

Net assets acquired 41,427 - 41,427

Acquisition effected by way of:
Cash consideration 23,078 - 23,078
Equity consideration 2,178 - 2,178
Balance of payable for business combination2 16,171 - 16,171

41,427 - 41,427
1Goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.
2Includes a contingent cash payment of US$5 million and annual payments in an amount equal to 7.5% of the aggregate

consolidated EBITDA of the Company until such time as an aggregate of US$30 million is reached.

Medexus Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

19

Medexus Inc.

On October 16, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition Medexus Inc., a Canadian pharmaceutical company

with partnerships in international markets. As at March 31, 2019, the purchase price allocation had not been

finalized.

During the year ended March 31, 2020, preliminary acquisition-date values assigned for intangible assets,

goodwill and deferred tax liabilities were finalized as discussed in note 2; as required by IFRS and the IASB,

comparative amounts have been adjusted so as to reflect those changes effective the acquisition date.

As previously
reported Adjustment Final balance

Assets $ $ $

Current assets
Accounts receivable 865 - 865
Prepaid expenses 31 - 31
Inventories 1,152 - 1,152

2,048 - 2,048

Property and equipment 534 - 534
Intangible assets 18,200 (1,800) 16,400

Total identifiable assets acquired 20,782 (1,800) 18,982

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft 217 - 217
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,488 - 1,488
Assumed debt 1,429 - 1,429

3,134 - 3,134

Deferred tax liabilities 3,815 (477) 3,338

Total liabilities assumed 6,949 (477) 6,472

Net identifiable assets acquired 13,833 (1,323) 12,510

Goodwill1 5,263 1,323 6,586

Net assets acquired 19,096 - 19,096

Acquisition effected by way of:
Equity consideration 19,096 - 19,096

19,096 - 19,096
1Goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

Medexus Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020 and 2019

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

20

Aptevo BioTheraputics LLC

On February 28, 2020, the Company acquired, through a United States subsidiary (Medac Pharma, Inc.

(“Medexus US”)), all of the issued and outstanding limited liability company interests of Aptevo BioTherapeutics

LLC, (“Aptevo”) a Delaware limited liability company, from Aptevo Therapeutics, Inc. for upfront cash

consideration of approximately US$30,000, funded by the Company’s cash on hand and a new term loan credit